-99.553*

BLACKWELL SANDERS PEPER MARTIN

2300 MAIN STREET SUTTE 1000 KANSAS CITY, MO 64108 P.O. BOX 419777 KANSAS CITY, MO 64141-6777 TEL: (816) 983-8000 FAX: (816) 983-8080 WEBSITE: www.bspalaw.com GSJFILED²

JAN 2 0 2000

Missouri Public

FACSIMILE COVER SHEET

Service Commission 01/20/2000 TIME: 02:38 PM DATE: PHONE NUMBER COMPANY/FIRM NAME RECIPIENT FAX NUMBER Judge Thompson 573-526-6010 FROM: Timothy G. Swensen (816) 983-8298 DIRECT FAX: (816) 983-9298 DIRECT DIAL: EXT. NO.: 8674 **OPERATOR:** Carolyn TOTAL # OF PAGES: 100-9 4 **BILLING CODE:**

MESSAGE:

¥ ; .



JAN 2 0 2000

Adjudication Division Public Service Commission

A permission to file by PAX And in letter Fargernived by Judge Thompson - From the back

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL information intended only for the use of the addressee(s) named above. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient(s), please note that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. Anyone who receives this communication in error should notify us immediately by telephone and return the original message to us at the above address via the U.S. Mail.

KC-720658-1

ST. LOUIS, MO OVERLAND PARK, KS OMAHA, NE KANSAS CITY, MO SPRINGFIELD, MO EDWARDSVILLE, IL LONDON, UK AFFILIATES: GUANGZHOU MADRID MANCHESTER MEXICO CITY SHANGHAI I'd 988'0N MNII WASE WA97:2 0002'02'NUT

EC .99.553 * GSTVKCPL

LAW FIRM

BLACKWELL SANDERS PEPER MARTIN

2300 MAIN STREET SUITE 1000 KANSAS CITY, MO 64108 P.O. BOX 419777 KANSAS CITY, MO 64141-6777 TEL: (816) 983-8000 FAX: (816) 983-8080 WEBSITE: www.bspnlaw.com

TIMOTHY G. SWENSEN DIRECT (816) 983-8298

. 1 .

> DIRECT FAX: (816) 983-9298 E-MAIL: uwunsen@bspmiaw.com

TO:Judge ThompsonDeputy Chief Regulatory Law JudgeFax:(573) 526-6010

FROM: Counsel for KCPL

DATE: January 20, 2000

A PERMission ro File by FAX And in letter form granted by Edge Thompson FROM the BENCH. DHR 10.20.00

RE: GST'S Citations in its Response to Order to Show Case

Dear Judge Thompson:

As you requested at the Show Cause hearing conducted on January 18, 2000, Respondent Kansas City Power & Light Company offers the following response to Complainant GST Steel Company's ("GST") assertion in its Response to the Order to Show Cause that Missouri law holds that a flictitious entity has ("KCPL") the standing to petition the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission") for relief.

GST maintains that the Commission has jurisdiction over its Petition and that GST has the capacity to petition the Commission for relief because it is a properly registered business. <u>See Response of GST Steel Company to Order to Show Cause, pp. 2-3.</u> GST cites <u>State ex rel.</u> <u>Schoenbacher v. Kelly</u>, 408 S.W.2d 383 (Mo. App. 1966) and <u>Sims v. Missouri Life Ins. Co.</u>, 23 S.W.2d 1075, 223 Mo. App. 1150 (Mo. App. 1930) as support for this position. However, neither case is remotely pertinent.

In <u>State v. Kelly</u>, the original plaintiff sought to enjoin the defendants from allegedly violating the restrictive covenants contained in their employment contracts. 408 S.W.2d at 385. A temporary restraining order was issued preventing the defendants from pursuing certain occupations within a particular geographical area. When the defendants failed to appear for their scheduled depositions, the plaintiff filed a motion to hold them in contempt. <u>Id</u>. The defendants filed a Writ of Prohibition, asserting, among other things, that the Court lacked subject matter jurisdiction over one of them because that defendant had no contract with the plaintiff. <u>Id</u>. at 386. That dispute centered on the fact that the Petition was brought by "Hans Coiffures International Inc." while the contract was made between the defendant and "Duke & Duchess Wigs and Toupees, Inc.," a fictitious entity. <u>Id</u>. The court noted that plaintiff "<u>Hans Coiffures International Inc.</u>," the real party in interest, brought the petition and that the petition showed

KC-720652-1

ST. LOUIS, MO OVERLAND PARK, KS OMAHA. NE KANSAS CITY, MO SPRINGFIELD, MO EDWARDSVILLE, IL LONDON, UK Affiliates, Auckland Guangzhou leeds nanchester mexico city monteeal shanghai sao paulo toronto vancouver C. J. 988.'ON MNTI WIJE WIJE: 2008.'S'NIT

BLACKWELL SANDERS PEPER MARTIN

January 20, 2000 Page 2

that the plaintiff conducted business in the name "Duke & Duchess Wigs and Toupees."¹ Thus, the court denied the Writ of Prohibition and held that the plaintiff was permitted to show it adopted the fictitious name for the purpose of entering its contract with the defendant because "[i]t is well established that a person can bind himself in contract by another than his true name." Id. at 387. KCPL does not question GST's capacity to carry on business or to enter contracts. However, this case is simply irrelevant to GST's erroneous assertion that it has standing to petition the Commission for relief.

The Sims case is similarly irrelevant to GST's contention that it has standing to petition the Commission for relief. In Sims the plaintiff claimed that the defendant paid the benefits of a life insurance policy to the wrong person. 235 S.W. 2d at 1076. The proceeds were payable to "Annie Sims, wife" who resided at a particular address. The initial claimant was a woman identified as Annie Bell Sims who had been living with the decedent at the address named on the policy, and she collected the benefit. However, Mr. Sims had been lawfully married to another woman (the plaintiff and second claimant) 20 years prior to issuance of the policy. After they separated (but never divorced), Mr. Sims began living with the initial claimant. The initial claimant's real name was Annie Bell Charleston, though she was known in their neighborhood as Annie Sims. Id. at 1077. In this context the court stated that the fact that the plaintiff/second claimant was the only "real" Annie Sims did not definitively demonstrate who Mr. Sims intended the benefits to go to: "We say this for the reason that a person may adopt or assume a different name from his true one, and may even carry on business and make contracts under his fictitious name." Id. at 1078. Again, this holding is not relevant to GST' s assertion that it has standing to petition the Commission for relief.

Finally, Staff suggests that KCPL may be estopped from denying GST's corporate existence and, thus, from alleging the Commission does not possess jurisdiction over GST, a nonexistent corporate entity, and relies on <u>Berkel & Co. Contractors. Inc. v. JEM Dev. Corp.</u>, 740 S.W. 2d 683 (Mo. App. S.D. 1987) as support. KCPL respectfully disagrees with this assessment. <u>Berkel</u> involved breach of contract and quantum meruit claims. After a jury verdict for the plaintiff, the trial court issued a judgment notwithstanding the verdict in favor of the defendant because the plaintiff failed to prove its legal existence as a corporation. <u>Id</u>. at 684. The appellate court reversed and remanded because "[i]t is a well-settled principle that where one contracts with a body assuming to act as a corporation or by a name distinctly implying corporate existence, both parties <u>in a suit upon contract</u> are usually estopped from denying

KC-720652-1

E.9 388.0M

In contrast, GSTOC did not bring its petition against KCPL. GST Steel Company, the fictitious entity, did.

BLACKWELL SANDERS PEPER MARTIN

January 20, 2000 Page 3

えいてい

corporate existence."² <u>Id</u>. at 686 (emphasis added). Unlike the Berkel case, GST brought the current petition against KCPL alleging inadequacy and unreliability of service—not as a contract action. Moreover, unlike the <u>Berkel</u> case, the issue of GST's corporate existence arose well before the case has been fully litigated. Thus the <u>Berkel</u> holding does not preclude or affect KCPL's ability to assert that the Commission should dismiss GST's petition for lack of jurisdiction.

Respectfully submitted,

Tim Swessen

Timothy G. Swensen Blackwell Sanders Peper Martin LLP Two Pershing Square 2300 Main Street, Suite 1000 Kansas City, Missouri 64108

cc: For KCPL:

Gerald A. Reynolds (Via Fax 816-556-2787) James M. Fischer (Via Fax 573-636-0383)

Counsel for GST Steel Co.: Paul S. Deford (Via Fax 816-292-8001) James W. Brew (Via Fax 202-342-0807)

Lera Shemwell (Via Fax 572-751-9285) Attorney for Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission

John B. Coffman (Via Fax 573-751-5562) Office of the Public Counsel

KC-720652-1

² Additionally, it is important to examine the two cases that the <u>Berkel</u> court cites as support for this proposition. The first, <u>Bader Automotive and Industrial Supply Co. v. Green</u>, 533 S.W.2d 695, 699 (Mo. App. 1976) involves a contract entered into by a corporation which was <u>subsequently</u> formed. The action was brought in the name of a properly formed corporation rather than in the fictitious name of a corporation. In the second case, <u>Schneider v.</u> <u>Best Truck Lines. Inc.</u>, 472 S.W.2d 655, 659 (Mo. App. 1971), the corporate existence of the <u>defendant</u> was in question. In <u>Schneider</u> the defendant had been a corporation and admitted this in its Answer, although it had actually forfeited its charter. Thus, the <u>Berkel</u> case, and the cases cited therein, are further distinguishable from the instant case. In <u>Berkel</u>, <u>Bader Automotive</u>, and <u>Schneider</u> the actions were brought or defended in the proper name of a true corporate entity. In the instant action, GST has never been a corporate entity.